

No. 16-605

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

TOWN OF CHESTER, NEW YORK,

Petitioners,

v.

LAROE ESTATES, INC.,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari To
The United States Court Of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME
BUILDERS AND THE NATIONAL FEDERATION
OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL
BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

AMY C. CHAI*
THOMAS J. WARD
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF HOME BUILDERS
1201 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 266-8200
* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. STANDING IS NOT AN ELEMENT OF INTERVENTION	5
A. Standing is Required for Those Invoking the Court’s Jurisdiction.....	5
B. Standing is Satisfied by One Party	7
C. Standing is an Obligation for the Courts, Not the Parties	8
1. <i>It is the Courts’ Responsibility to Ensure the Presence of a Case or Controversy</i>	9
2. <i>This Responsibility Arises From the Separation of Powers Doctrine</i>	10
II. CIRCUITS IN THE MINORITY ILLUSTRATE THE NEED FOR A NATIONAL RULE	11
A. Geographic Disparities Undermine Access to Justice	11
B. The D.C. Circuit’s Minority-Held View Has an Out-sized Impact on Access to the Courts	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Lexmark Int’l. Inc. v. Static Control Components</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1377 (2014).....	10
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	9
<i>Bischoff v. Osceola Cnty., Fla.</i> , 222 F.3d 874 (11th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	7
<i>Carbon Sequestration Council v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5-6
<i>City of Clarkson Valley v. Mineta</i> , 495 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>DaimlerChrysler v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	9
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Perciasepe</i> , 714 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co. v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 717 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	13-14
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(cont.)*

	Page(s)
<i>In re Endangered Species Act Section 4 Deadline Litigation-MDL No. 2165, 704 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 2013)</i>	14
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	10
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	6
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	9
<i>Habitat Educ. Ctr., Inc. v. Bosworth</i> , 221 F.R.D. 488 (E.D. Wis. 2004)	9-10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	7
<i>Montana Shooting Sports Ass’n v. Holder</i> , 727 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders, et al. v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 786 F.3d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Rio Grande Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 178 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	4, 7, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(cont.)*

	Page(s)
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 161 F.3d 814 (5th Cir. 1998)	6, 10, 11
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) ..	7, 8
<i>Sherman v. Town of Chester</i> , 752 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2014)	15
<i>U.S. v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	9
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	5
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	7
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	5
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1732 (2016).....	5
<i>World Trade Ctr. Families for Proper Burial, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 359 F. App'x. 177 (2d Cir. 2009).....	7-8

**STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS**

42 U.S.C. §7607(b).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*cont.*)

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)	3

MISCELLANEOUS

Eric M. Fraser, et al., <i>The Jurisdiction of the D.C. Circuit</i> , 23 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 131 (2013).....	12, 13
7C Charles Alan Wright, et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> §1901 (3d. ed. 2017).....	3
Amy M. Gardner, <i>An Attempt to Intervene in the Confusion: Standing Requirements for Rule 24 Intervenors</i> , 69 U. Chi. L. Rev. 681 (2002)	11-12
Tyler R. Stradling & Doyle S. Byers, <i>Intervening in the Case (or Controversy): Article III Standing, Rule 24 Intervention, and the Conflict in the Federal Courts</i> , 2003 BYU L. Rev. 419 (2003)	8
Carl Tobias, <i>Standing to Intervene</i> , 1991 Wis. L. Rev. 415 (1991)	8
Adam J. White, <i>The Regulatory Court</i> , The Weekly Standard, (Aug. 26, 2013), http://www.weeklystandard.com/the-regulatory-court/article/748494	12-13
Brief for Resp’t at 2, <i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , No. 16-605 (March 27, 2017)	3, 15
